

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Plaintiff-Respondent*,

v.

EDGAR BALTAZAR GARCIA, *Defendant-Petitioner*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD BOURKE*
CHRISTINE LEHMANN
Louisiana Capital Assistance Center
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113
Telephone: (504) 558-9867
Facsimile: (504) 558-0378

**Counsel of Record*

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------------|
| Question Presented | i |
| List of Parties | ii |
| Table of Contents | iii |
| Index of Appendices | v |
| Table of Authorities | vi |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari | 1 |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions | 3 |
| Statement of the Case | 4 |
| A. Summary of the case presented | 4 |
| B. At trial level, a global cap on investigative and expert fees and expenses was imposed in an amount below that found to be reasonably necessary for each individual investigator and expert..... | 7 |
| C. On direct appeal the Fifth Circuit held that the funding decisions were unreviewable decisions and that review was confined to whether the trial had been rendered fundamentally unfair | 13 |
| D. Following this Court’s decision in <i>Ayestas</i> , the Fifth Circuit has affirmed that its decision in Mr. Garcia’s case was correct and that the funding orders setting arbitrary budget caps were not an abuse of discretion | 15 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | 16 |
| I. This Court should decide whether, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3599(f) and (g)(2), a global cap may be imposed on investigative and expert fees and expenses in a capital case in an amount below that found to be reasonably necessary for each individual investigator and expert | 16 |
| A. Congress has established a funding scheme for indigent capital defendants that aims to ensure that they receive funding for investigative, expert, or other services where those services are found to be reasonably necessary | 16 |

| | | |
|-------------------------|---|-----------|
| B. | Despite Ayestas, the Fifth Circuit has affirmed the use of funding caps under § 3599 in amounts far below those found to be reasonably necessary for an effective defense | 19 |
| C. | The Fifth Circuit’s decision is contrary to the language of the statute and to this Court’s decision in Ayestas | 21 |
| D. | In affirming the use of arbitrary funding caps in capital cases, the Fifth Circuit has decided an important question of federal law that should be settled by this Court and has done so in a way that conflicts with this Court’s decision in Ayestas..... | 23 |
| E. | Mr. Garcia’s case is a good vehicle for this Court to consider the question 27 | |
| Conclusion | | 29 |

INDEX OF APPENDICES

| | |
|--|------|
| <u>Appendix A</u> : Opinion and Order Denying Motion to Recall the Mandate Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals, July 25, 2018 <i>United States v. Snarr & Garcia</i> , 10-40525 (5th Cir. 2018) | A-1 |
| <u>Appendix B</u> : Opinion Denying Direct Appeal Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals, January 8, 2013 <i>United States v. Snarr & Garcia</i> , 704 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2013) | A-4 |
| SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDICES | |
| <u>Appendix C</u> : Partial Budget Order (Sealed Doc. 61) Chief Judge Jones and Judge Crone, September 11, 2009 <i>United States v. Snarr & Garcia</i> , 10-40525 (9/11/09) | A-40 |
| <u>Appendix D</u> : Second Partial Budget Order (Sealed Doc. 138) Chief Judge Jones, December 18, 2009 <i>United States v. Snarr & Garcia</i> , 10-40525 (12/18/09) | A-42 |
| <u>Appendix E</u> : Sealed Ex Parte Orders (Sealed Docs. 242-44) Judge Crone, April 1, 2010 <i>United States v. Snarr & Garcia</i> , 10-40525 (4/1/10) | A-44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018) | passim |
| <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Marcum L.L.P.</i> , 670 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 5, 14 |
| <i>Marcum LLP v. United States</i> , 753 F.3d 1380 (Fed Cir. 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012) | 16, 18 |
| <i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) | 19 |
| <i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998) | 24 |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) | 19 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Snarr & Garcia</i> , 704 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2013) | passim |
| <i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) | 24 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3599..... | passim |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 1 |

Treatises

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>2017 Report of the Ad Hoc Committee to Review the Criminal Justice Act</i> | 25 |
| American Bar Association (ABA) Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases | 10, 25 |
| Jon Gould & Lisa Greenman, <i>Report to the Committee on Defender Services Judicial Conference of the United States Update on the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation in Federal Death Penalty Cases</i> (Sept. 2010)..... | 26 |
